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Bookmark Usage Instructions

Bookmarks are used for easy navigation throughout the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Manual. These bookmarks are located on a
palette on the left side of your screen. To jump to a topic using its
bookmark, click the bookmark icon or text in the palette that
represents that topic.

Bookmarks can be subordinate to other bookmarks in their
hierarchy; a higher level bookmark in this relationship is the parent,
and a lower level bookmark is the child.

You can collapse a parent bookmark to hide all its children. When a
parent bookmark is collapsed, it has a plus sign (+) next to it. If the
bookmark you want to click is hidden in a collapsed parent, click the
plus sign (+) next to the parent to show it.
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Introduction

Thank you for your participation in the Alabama Title XIX Medicaid Program.
The Alabama Medicaid Provider Manual has been developed to assist you in
receiving reimbursement for providing medically necessary services to eligible
Medicaid recipients living in the state of Alabama. Providers are urged to study
it closely and update it as new material is supplied.

Please note this manual is not a legal description of all aspects of the Medicaid
law. It is a practical guide for providers who participate in the Medicaid
Program. Should there be a conflict between material in this manual and
pertinent laws or Alabama Medicaid Administrative Code provisions governing
this program, the latter are controlling.

The Alabama Medicaid Agency is the single state agency responsible for the
administration of the Alabama Title XIX Medicaid program. The Alabama
Medicaid Agency has contracted with HP to be the fiscal agent for the Medicaid
program. Medicaid and HP developed this manual for Medicaid providers. HP is
responsible for maintaining and distributing the manuals to the Alabama
Medicaid provider community.

The HP Provider Relations Department is composed of field representatives
who are committed to assisting Alabama Medicaid providers in the submission
of claims and the resolution of claims processing concerns. If you have any
comments or suggestions for improving this manual, please contact HP
Provider Relations at the following address:

HP Provider Relations
P.O. Box 241685
Montgomery, AL 36124-1685
1 (800) 688-7989
e-mail: provrelations@alxix.slg.hp.com

This chapter describes how the manual is organized, how to access and use
the online version of the manual, and the method for distributing and
documenting changes to the manual.

How to Use this Manual

This section describes the organization of the Alabama Medicaid Provider
Manual and provides tips for using the manual to resolve billing and eligibility-
related questions.
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1.1.1 Manual Organization
The Alabama Medicaid Provider Manual is divided into three parts:
Part | — Provider Information

The information in Part | is intended for all health care providers who are
enrolled in the Alabama Medicaid Program and who provide services to
Medicaid recipients. Specifically, Part | addresses the following:

e Introduction, which describes the purpose and organization of the manual

e Becoming a Medicaid Provider, which briefly describes the enrollment
process required for participation in the Alabama Medicaid program

e Verifying Recipient Eligibility, which describes how to determine whether a
recipient is eligible to receive Medicaid benefits, and how to interpret the
eligibility verification response received through the Provider Electronic
Solutions software or Automated Voice Response System (AVRS)

e Obtaining Prior Authorization, which describes how to submit a request for
services requiring prior authorization

e Filing Claims, which informs providers how to correctly complete a claim
form for submission to Medicaid

e Receiving Reimbursement, which describes the Remittance Advice (RA)
statement, a report that lists claim and payment activity for a provider

e Understanding Your Rights and Responsibilities as a Provider, which
describes fair hearings, utilization review, maintaining provider records, and
other information regarding provider rights and responsibilities

Part Il — Alabama Medicaid Services

Part Il provides enrollment, billing, and reimbursement information specific to
each program type identified by the Alabama Medicaid Agency. Each chapter
within Part Il describes a different program.

Providers who are unaccustomed to general billing or reimbursement
requirements should refer to Part | before using the information in Part Il.

Part Ill — Appendices

Part Il contains referential information important to all providers, including the
following:

e Guidelines for billing EPSDT, family planning, and managed care claims
e Samples of forms used by Alabama Medicaid providers
e Lists of codes and other data useful for providers
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Introduction

1.1.2 Tips for Using the Manual

This section provides information that can enhance your ability to quickly locate
information in the manual. To make the manual easier to read, it includes
standardized section numbering and use of bold, italics, and notes.
Introductions to chapters and sections allow you to quickly determine whether a
particular section contains the information you seek. The manual also contains
an index and a table of contents to help you locate both broad topics and
specific information quickly.

Section Numbering and Page Numbering

The first page of each chapter features a large chapter number, shaded in
black, at the top right margin of the page. All major headings within chapters
include section numbers. The section numbers may contain up to three heading
levels, all of which are documented in the table of contents.

The header for each odd-numbered page identifies the chapter number. All
pages also contain the chapter title. The footer of each page contains a unique
page number, including the corresponding chapter number. Each chapter
begins again at page one: for instance, Chapter 1 numbers 1-1, 1-2, 1-3;
Chapter 2 numbers 2-1, 2-2; and so on.

Date Field

The bottom of each page contains a date field indicating when the page went to
print. The date field includes the month and year of distribution (for instance,
January 2004).

Use of Bold and Italics

To help you locate important information more quickly, chapter and section
headings are designated by bold and italics. As much as possible, the section
headings describe the content of the sections they introduce.

Table of Contents

The provider manual features a table of contents that uses three heading levels.
In the online version of the manual, these headings are referred to as
“bookmarks.” You can position your cursor on a bookmark and click your left
mouse button to jump to the corresponding page of the manual. For more
information about the online version of the manual, please refer to Section 1.2,
Using the Online Version of the Manual.

The online version of the manual features a search capability.
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Notes

Throughout this document, note boxes and margin notes emphasize important
details, messages, or references to other sections in the manual. Because the
manual will be updated periodically, note boxes and margin notes do not
contain specific page references; rather, they contain section references as
appropriate. This way, as updates are made to the manual, you may still refer to
the same section references to access important data quickly and efficiently.

Note boxes display like this.

General Writing Style

To make the manual easier to read and understand, the manual uses a
standard writing approach that includes the following:

e Introductory paragraphs for each chapter and major section heading, which
briefly but clearly describe the contents of the chapter or section, enabling
you to scan the first few lines of a chapter or section to determine whether it
contains the information you seek

e Shorter sentences and paragraphs that employ bullet lists where
necessary, enabling you to quickly locate important information

e Tables and graphs, which can convey complex information more clearly
than text

1.2 Using the Online Version of the Manual

The billing manual is available in online format. The online version includes
enhanced features that allow you to access information more quickly. Some of
these features include:

e Point-and-click access to all sections of the manual, allowing you to quickly
locate information by section title

e Update tracking features, such as an update log and online notes indicating
the exact location and nature of all modifications to the provider manuals

e Powerful online search capabilities, allowing you to locate information by
keywords

The manual may be downloaded from the Alabama Medicaid Web site at no
charge.
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1.2.1 Downloading the Online Manual

The online version of the manual is produced using Adobe® Acrobat™. Acrobat
files are in a portable document format (pdf). A pdf file is platform-independent,
meaning it may be viewed on a personal computer (PC) running on practically
any platform. You may already be familiar with this type of file: the federal
government uses pdf files as the standard for delivering documents over the
Internet. For instance, anyone who has ever downloaded a tax form from the
Internet has used a pdf file.

NOTE:

To use the online version of the manual, you must have all of the following:

e A PC with minimum hardware and software requirements, as listed
below

e The Acrobat Reader™, available to you at no charge through the
Alabama Medicaid Web Site or other sources on the World Wide Web
(WWW)

e An Online version of the Alabama Medicaid Provider Manual

This section describes the PC hardware and software requirements, how to
download the Acrobat Reader®, and how to download the online manual.

Hardware and Software Requirements

To use the online version of the Alabama Medicaid Provider Manual, your
computer must meet, at a minimum, the following hardware and software
requirements:

e Windows System Requirements: Intel 1.3GHz processor or equivalent,
Microsoft Windows 2000 with Service Pack 4; Windows Server 2003, 2008,
or 2008 R2; Windows XP Professional, Home Edition, or Tablet PC Edition
with Service Pack 2 or 3 (32 bit and 64 bit); Windows Vista Home Basic,
Home Premium, Business, Ultimate, or Enterprise with Service Pack 1 or 2
(32 bit and 64 bit); Windows 7 Starter, Home Premium, Professional,
Ultimate, or Enterprise (32 bit and 64 bit), 128MB of RAM (256MB
recommended), 335MB of available hard-disk space (additional space
required for installation), Internet Explorer 7 or 8; Firefox 3.6 or 10 (ESR)

¢ Macintosh System Requirements: PowerPC® G4, PowerPC G5, or Intel
processor, Mac OS X v10.4.11-10.5.8 (PowerPC); Mac OS X v10.4.11—-
10.6.3 (Intel), 128MB of RAM (256MB recommended), 405MB of available
hard-disk space (additional space required for installation), Safari 3.0.4 or
later

Acrobat files are also viewable on other platforms. For a complete listing of
system requirements, please refer to the Adobe home page. Click on the
Download Acrobat Reader icon and scroll down the page to access the System
Requirements link.
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Acrobat Reader

To view a pdf file, you must have the Acrobat Reader installed on your PC, or
you must be able to access the Reader through a Local Area Network (LAN)
connection.

The Acrobat Reader is distributed free of charge, and is commonly bundled, or
delivered in conjunction with other software. You may already have a copy of
the Reader, acquired through downloading other files from the Web. If not, you
may download a free copy of the Reader, along with the Alabama Medicaid
Provider Manual, from the Alabama Medicaid Home Page.

Online Alabama Medicaid Provider Manual

These instructions are written for Internet Explorer. Other browsers may require
slightly different procedures. The instructions assume you know how to access
the WWW and how to perform a search.

Perform the following steps from your browser to download the manual:

Step 1 Access the Alabama Medicaid home page by choosing the Open option from
the File menu. The Open dialog box displays.

Step 2 Enter the following address in the text box: http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov

Step 3 Click OK. The Alabama Medicaid home page displays.

Alabama Medicaid Agency

Medicaid

Home = Newsroom | Apply for Medicaid = Programs = Resources | Providers = Fraud/Abuse Prevention Contact  Red

| search 0

Kews | Alerts | Calendar
Two Medicaid District Offices to

Delay Opening on Thursday,
February 10

Dr. R. Bob Mullins, Jr. appointed

Alabama Medicaid Commissioner

New Customer Service Center

improves access to Medicaid

services

Mare News EYRSS Feed We[come

Welcome to the Alabama Medicaid Agency! Medicaid is a state/federal program that pays

for medical and long-term care services for low-income pregnant wornen, children, certain

people on Medicare, individuals with disabilities and nursing home residents, These TooL
individuals must meet certain income and other requirements.

Cinical Support Tool

MES Login | Home | Statements & Policies | Alabama.gov | Online Services | Media | Top
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Step 4
Step 5

Step 6

Step 7

Step 8
Step 9

Step 10

Click on the word Providers located across the top of the home page.

Click on Manuals. The Alabama Medicaid Manuals page displays. Click on
the most current version.

If your PC is not equipped with Acrobat Reader version 4.05 or higher, click
on the Download Acrobat Reader Icon. The Adobe Acrobat Download page
displays. Follow the instructions on the Adobe site, then return to the
Alabama Medicaid Manuals page.

If your PC is already equipped with Adobe Acrobat Reader version 4.05 or
higher, you are ready to download the manual.

Click on the appropriate Alabama Medicaid Provider Manual link.

If the File Download dialog box displays, choose the Save the File to Disk
option to save the manual to your PC. (You should save the manual to your
hard drive, to CD, or to ZIP disk.

When the file has finished downloading, open it by double clicking on the file
in Windows Explorer.

1.2.2 Benefits of Using the Online Manual

The following advantages will save you and your office staff time and money in
the billing process.

Maintenance-free and Always at Your Fingertips

The online manual takes up no desk space. It can never be misplaced, and if it
is inadvertently deleted, you can download another version. You will never need
to insert new pages and throw away old ones; merely download a new version
each time you are notified of changes to the manual.

Customized Display Options

Although you cannot alter the contents of the online manual, you can modify
how the manual displays online. Acrobat enables you to increase or reduce the
font size, which can be helpful if you have vision problems. You may also
customize other view options as available through the Acrobat Reader. The
help feature resident in Acrobat Reader will guide you through using the Reader
and customizing views.

Search and Browse Capabilities

The online manual features an online form of a table of contents that allows you
point and click access to all the manual’s sections. Acrobat calls each entry in
this table of contents a bookmark. To view the bookmarks, select the Bookmark
icon, the second icon from the left, on the Acrobat toolbar.
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Click on a
bookmark to go
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The bookmarks in the manual correspond to the section headings. Primary
headings, such as the names of chapters, display as the first level of
bookmarks. If a primary heading has secondary headings, a plus sign displays
next to the heading.
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This chapber describes how the manual is organized, how to access and use
the anline version of the manual, and the methed for destributing and
documenting changes to the manual

display.

1.1 How to Use this Manual

Simply click on the plus sign to view all headings beneath that heading level. To
jump to a particular section of the manual, click on the corresponding
bookmark.

You can also access the powerful online search capabilities of Acrobat to
quickly locate information by entering a keyword in the Find dialog box. Acrobat
searches the entire manual and displays the first occurrence of the word. You
can then search again to find the next occurrence.

Access the help functionality in the Acrobat Reader for further instructions on
using Acrobat.
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1.3

1.4

1.5

Quarterly Updates

HP makes updates to this Manual on a quarterly basis each year in:

January
April
July
October

Each quarter the entire Manual is posted on the Alabama Medicaid website at
the following address: www.medicaid.alabama.gov.

The Alabama Medicaid Program policy published in this manual represents
policy implemented as the publication date. Policy updates effective after
publication, are published in ALERTS or in the Alabama Medicaid Provider
Insider bulletin.

Copyright Disclaimer

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes, descriptors, and other data are
copyright © 2014 American Medical Association (or such other date publication
of CPT). All rights reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.

The Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes, descriptors and other data are
copyright © 2014 American Dental Association (or such other date publication
of CDT). All rights reserved. Applicable FARS/FARS apply.

The ICD-9-CM codes and descriptors used in this manual are copyright © 2014
under uniform copyright convention. All rights reserved.

Alabama Medicaid Provider Number

Any reference to the nine-digit provider number should be replaced with the
following:

“Prior to February 25, 2008, providers were assigned a nine-digit Alabama
Medicaid provider number for each service location.

Effective February 25, 2008, newly enrolled providers are assigned a variable
length Alabama Medicaid provider number for each service location. The length
ranges from a six-digit to a nine-digit number. The Alabama Medicaid provider
number assigned is provided on the notification letter sent to the provider along
with the National Provider Identifier (NPI) number.

The Alabama Medicaid provider number assigned should be submitted as the
secondary identifier when filing claims for a specific service location.”
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Becoming a Medicaid Provider

HP is responsible for enrolling providers in the Medicaid program and for
maintaining provider information in the Alabama Medicaid Management
Information System (AMMIS, usually referred to as the ‘system’ in this
manual). Based on enrollment criteria defined by Medicaid, HP receives and
reviews all applications. Each application is approved, returned, or denied
within ten business days of receipt.

Most readers of this manual will be current Alabama Medicaid providers who
have already completed the enroliment process; however, this chapter briefly
discusses how to, access the enroliment portal, where to send supporting
documentation, and how to track the progress of an application. Refer to
Chapter 7, Understanding Your Rights and Responsibilities as a Provider, for
a description of how to notify HP of changes to provider enrollment
information.

Only physicians who are fully licensed and possess a current license to
practice medicine may enroll to become an Alabama Medicaid Provider.

Physicians with medical licenses who are participating in a Residency
Training program may enroll with Alabama Medicaid to file for prescriptions
issued to Medicaid recipients. An enroliment application for Ordering,
Prescribing, and Referring (OPR) providers can be accessed at the website
address indicated in the note box on page 2-2. In-state providers who are not
yet licensed by the Alabama Board of Medical Examiners must use the NPI
number of the supervising physician on claims

Physicians participating in an approved Residency Training program may not
bill for services performed as part of the Residency Training program.

Supervising physicians may bill for services rendered to Medicaid recipients
by residents who are rendering services as part of (through) the Residency
Training program. See Chapter 28 for more information.
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Becoming a Medicaid Provider

2.1

2-2

Completing an Application

A provider of medical services (including an out-of-state provider) who wants
to be eligible for Medicaid reimbursement must complete the required
Medicaid provider enrollment application and enter into a written provider
agreement with the Alabama Medicaid Agency.

If a provider has more than one location, each location must be enrolled
utilizing the provider’s assigned National Provider Identifier (NPI) number. If a
group consists of more than one physician, each physician must be enrolled
utilizing the physician’s assigned NPI number. This number identifies the
provider only and does not change if the provider changes jobs or locations.

The HP Provider Enrollment Department is processing for supplying the
application. To access the application, providers go to the following website
under Provider Enrollment and complete the online application:
http://medicaid.alabama.gov

You can also use the Provider Enrollment website to access the Alabama
Medicaid Participation Requirements document that outlines all
documents required to enroll based on the type of provider enrolling.

It is important to complete applications as soon as possible for new
enrollments and changes in enrollment status. Physicians and other individual
practitioners should not wait until they have obtained Medicare approval to
complete a Medicaid application. The provider will be assigned a Medicaid
effective date which may change to the Medicare effective date when the
provider has enrolled with Medicare.

NOTE:

Providers Who Have Obtained Medicare Approval

In order for HP to update providers’ files so that their claims can
automatically crossover from Medicare to Medicaid, providers must
submit, by fax or mail, a copy of their Medicare notification letter received
when they become a Medicare provider to HP’s Provider Enrollment Unit.
The letter should contain the provider's NPl number as well as secondary
identifiers for all service locations. Once this letter is received, information
will be updated and claims should begin to crossover.

HP’s fax number is (334) 215-4298 and the mailing address is listed
above.
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2.2

2.3

Submitting the Application

Providers must complete the provider application and include any required
attachments as directed in the accompanying instructions. Once the online
application is complete, providers should submit the application to HP
Provider Enrollment, along with all supporting documentation using the bar
coded coversheet provided following application submission.

HP reviews the application and approves, denies, or returns the application
based on criteria set by Medicaid. Providers must correct and/or resubmit any
returned applications for approval prior to enrollment in the Alabama Medicaid
Program.

A provider will be enrolled utilizing his/her assigned National Provider
Identifier (NPI) number after HP determines that the provider qualifies for
participation in the Medicaid program based upon the qualifications set forth
by Medicaid.

Providers will not be reimbursed for claims submitted without a valid NPI.

A provider who does not submit claims within a consecutive 24-month
period will be disenrolled from the Medicaid program. To return to an
active status, the provider must re-enroll.

Tracking the Application

HP tracks the status of each application as it moves from initial review to
approval or denial. Upon receipt of the electronic application and supporting
documentation, HP places the electronic application into a tracking system. A
member of the HP enrollment team reviews the application based on state-
defined criteria and makes a determination whether corrections are required
within five business days.

e |f the application is approved, HP generates an enroliment notification
letter listing the NP1 number submitted by the provider and then mails the
letter to the provider within two business days of approval.

e If the application is denied, HP sends a letter to the provider listing the
denial reason and providing a contact at Medicaid through which the
provider may appeal the decision.

e If the application is incomplete, HP sends an email notification to the
provider listing the necessary information HP requires to complete the
enrollment process.

When HP returns an application to the provider, an enrollment representative
logs the return date in the tracking system. When the provider corrects and
returns the application, HP logs the date returned.

Providers may determine the status of their applications by contacting HP
Provider Enrollment at 1 (888) 223-3630 or by accessing the enrollment portal
and checking the enrollment status.
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Becoming a Medicaid Provider

To check on the status of the application by phone, the enrollment
representative will ask for the provider's name, NPl number, telephone

number, and Social Security Number (SSN) or Federal Identification Number
(FEIN).

HP maintains applications and includes additional correspondence received
from providers on file.
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3 Verifying Recipient Eligibility

The Alabama Medicaid Program is a medical assistance program that is
jointly funded by the federal government and the State of Alabama to assist in
providing medical care to individuals and families meeting eligibility
requirements. Income, resources, and assets are considered when
determining Medicaid eligibility.

Medicaid-eligible persons are referred to as recipients in the Alabama
Medicaid Program. Medicaid reimburses providers for services rendered while
the recipient is eligible for Medicaid benefits.

Providers who do not verify a recipient’s eligibility prior to providing
service risk a denial of reimbursement for those services. For this
reason, it is important that every provider understand the terminology
and processes associated with verifying recipient eligibility.

This chapter consists of three sections:

e General Medicaid Eligibility, which describes who determines eligibility
and identifies the valid types of recipient identification

e Confirming Eligibility, which describes the various methods for verifying
eligibility. Please note that possession of a Recipient Identification (RID)
card does not guarantee eligibility

e Understanding the Eligibility Response, which provides explanations for
the various programs and limitations that define recipient eligibility.
Providers should pay particular attention to this section, because
there are several restrictions, limitations, and programs that may
limit eligibility

General Medicaid Eligibility

This section describes who grants eligibility, what constitutes Medicaid
eligibility, and what identification recipients must provide.

3.1.1  Granting Eligibility

Medicaid eligibility is determined by policies established by and through the
following agencies:

e Department of Human Resources
e Social Security Administration

e Alabama Medicaid
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Names of eligible individuals and pertinent information are forwarded to
Medicaid who, in turn, makes the information available to HP. Any questions
concerning general or specific cases should be directed in writing to Medicaid
or the appropriate certifying agency.

3.1.2 Eligibility Criteria
A person may be eligible for medical assistance through Medicaid if the
following conditions are met:

The applicant must be eligible for medical assistance for the date the
service is provided. Services cannot be paid under the Medicaid
program if they are provided to the recipient before the effective
date of his or her eligibility for Medicaid, or after the effective date of
his or her termination of eligibility. Having an application in process
for Medicaid eligibility is not a guarantee that the applicant will
become eligible.

The service must be a benefit covered by Medicaid, determined medically
necessary (exceptions are preventive family planning and EPSDT
screenings) by the Medicaid program, and performed by an approved
provider of the service.

Applicants may be awarded retroactive eligibility to cover a time period
prior to the application and award for eligibility. When applicants are
awarded eligibility, they receive an award notice that includes the effective
dates of coverage. The notice indicates whether retroactive eligibility has
been awarded. Providers may contact the HP Provider Assistance Center
at 1 (800) 688-7989 to verify retroactive eligibility dates.

Medicaid does not guarantee future eligibility. Providers should not assume
future eligibility based on current eligibility. Providers who do not verify
eligibility prior to providing a service risk claim denial due to ineligibility.

NOTE:

Based on eligibility criteria, recipients may be eligible for full Medicaid
benefits, or for certain services only. A recipient’s age, health care
requirements, and place of residence may further define his or her
eligibility for Medicaid programs or services. Additionally, a recipient’s
history of Medicaid benefits may render him or her eligible or ineligible
for specific programs or services. For these reasons, it is very
important that the providers verify recipient eligibility and ensure they
understand all aspects of the eligibility response. Please refer to
Section 3.3, Understanding the Eligibility Response, for more
information.

October 2014



Verifying Recipient Eligibility

3.1.3 Valid Types of Recipient Identification

This section describes the unique number used to identify Alabama Medicaid
recipients and the valid forms of identification required for verifying recipient
eligibility. Providers should begin the verification process by asking the
recipient to present one of the following forms of identification:

e Plastic Alabama Medicaid Program identification card

¢ Notification letter for unborn or newborn child

¢ Notification letter for a recipient without a social security number

e Notification letter (or system print) for a recipient with retroactive eligibility

o Eligibility notification (in the form of a report) for nursing home residents

In addition to those identifications listed above, photo identification, such as a
driver’s license, should be requested from adult recipients, especially those
without one of the above forms of eligibility notification.

NOTE:

Providers are encouraged to check photo identification of adult
recipients, even if they have a plastic card or notification letter. If the
recipient does not have a photo ID, providers should verify that the
date of birth and sex seem appropriate for the recipient requesting the
service. This helps guard against fraud: for example, when an adult
attempts to use a child’s card.

Providers are responsible for verifying the identity of the recipient
before accepting the card. If at any time you suspect that the
person receiving the service is not the person to whom the card
belongs, report the occurrence to the Medicaid Fraud Hotline at
the Alabama Medicaid Agency. Call the toll free number at 1-866-
452-4930 and select the fraud option.

Recipient Identification (RID) Number

Medicaid recipients are issued a unique, 13-digit Recipient ID number (RID).
This number is composed of a twelve-digit number plus a check digit. The
RID is used to verify eligibility, submit requests for prior authorization, and
submit claims. The RID is maintained on the Medicaid system and all
pertinent recipient information is associated with this unique number.

Although care is taken to ensure that recipients are issued only one RID,
there are instances where multiple RIDs may be issued for the same
recipient. This is especially likely when Medicaid issues a temporary RID for
recipients who do not have a Social Security Number. When these recipients
provide Medicaid with their SSN, they are issued a permanent plastic card
and RID.
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When you verify eligibility, the RID you enter and the ‘Current ID and check
digit’ value returned by the system for the recipient may differ. When this
occurs, it is often because a recipient was issued a temporary RID but has
since been issued a permanent RID. Medicaid links all RIDs for a recipient
and returns the most current RID as part of the eligibility verification process.
Either the original RID or the current RID may be used to submit the claim or
verify eligibility.

Plastic Identification Cards

Most Alabama Medicaid recipients have permanent plastic Medicaid cards.
These cards are white, blue, and green and resemble a credit card. Each card
is embossed on the front (with raised lettering) with the following:

e Recipient Identification (RID) nhumber
e Name

e Date of birth

e Sex

e Two-digit card number

The magnetic stripe on the back of the card has been encoded with the RID
for use with a point of service device or card swipe attached to a PC.

New recipients are issued permanent Medicaid cards within 10-14 working
days of eligibility determination.

Providers should check the two-digit card number against the card number
returned as part of the eligibility verification response. The first card issued
has a number of ‘00’; the second, ‘01’; and so on. If the numbers do not
match (for instance, if the plastic card number is ‘00’ but the eligibility
response returns a card number of ‘01’) please notify the recipient they are
using an old card and ask to see photo identification.

The Medicaid Agency has a Recipient Call Center available to assist
recipients with questions regarding their Medicaid cards. The recipient
Call Center may be reached at 1 (800) 362-1504.
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Below is a sample Medicaid card:

ALABAMA STATE SEAL

Alnbama MedwCand Program —\

RECIPIENT'S MEDICAID
NUMBER

MEDICAID CARD
NUMBER

RECIPIENT'S NAME

RECIPIENT'S RECIPIENT'S SEX
DATE OF BIRTH

New Medicaid Cards to Contain a Security Hologram

Beginning in June 2011, Medicaid cards will contain a hologram which will be located
in the upper right corner. This hologram is designed to make card replication more difficult.
New cards will only be issued upon recipient request. Medicaid IS NOT issuing new cards to
all recipients.

As always providers should check eligibility prior to rendering services to Medicaid
recipients.

Front

— DOB: Card #

Back

. CARDHOLDER or
SIGNATURE OF: p,pent/GUARDIAN

This card is for identification and does not entitle the cardholder to any benefits
under the program administered State of Alabama. For questions concerning cardholder

coves 3
Pluwr;g:i call: 1-800-727- 7848 or (334) 215-0111
CARDHOLDERS should call the Mediczid Recipient Hotline 1-800-362-1504 w ask

mﬂuﬂs about their Medicaid.
UDULENT USE OF THIS CARD WILL RESULT IN CRIMINAL PROSECUTION
AND LOSS OF MEDICAID BENEFITS.
Alabama Medicaid Agency
PO. Box 5624
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624
If found, please drop in any l?s. Mailbox - Return Postage Guaranteed,
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Notification Letters
Recipients may not have a permanent plastic card for some of the following reasons:

e Recipients without a Social Security Number (SSN), such as unborn children,
newborns, foster children, or some children who have been adopted

e Recipients with retroactive eligibility, but not current eligibility
e Recipients residing in a nursing facility who are not certified as QMB only

Examples of notification letters for recipients who do not have permanent plastic
cards follow on the next 4 pages.

Eligibility Notification Letter for Newborns/Unborns

Alabama Medicaid Agency

501 Dexter Avenue
P.O. Box 5624
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624

www.medicaid state.al.us
e-mail: almedicaid@medicaid state.al.us

OCTOBER 1, 1999

PARENT/GUARIIAN OF

UNBORN C DOE MEDICAID: 0600-555-05-5555-1
123 OAK LANE

MONTGOMERY, AL 12345-5555

Dear UNBORN C DOE,

This is your unbom baby’s Medicaid Eligibility card. Keep this letter and show it to the doctor’s staff, the hospital
staff, or whoever gives care to your baby. They will need to see this letter to make sure you are eligible to have
Medicaid pay for your new baby’s care. As soon as possible after your baby is bom, give the baby’s name and birth
date to the agency that certified you for Medicaid. Once you receive the baby’s Social Security Card, contact your
worker to provide the number. Then you will get a plastic Medicaid card for your child. If you have any questions
about your baby’sMedicaid, call 1-800-362-1504. The call is free.

PROVIDER: To verify eligibility, call 1-800-727-7848.
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Eligibility Notification Letter for Recipients without a Social Security Number

Alabama Medicaid Agency

501 Dexter Avenue
P.O. Box 5624
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624

www.medicaid state_al_.us
e-mail: almedicaid@medicaid stateal.us

DO NOT THROW AWAY THIS MEDICAID LETTER
OCTOBER 1, 1998

TEST A. RECORD

SHADY ACRESNH

123 EVERGREEN ST.

MONTGOMERY, AL 36103-0000 MEDICAID:  999-999-99-9999

Dear TEST A. RECORD,

This letter is to be used as a temporary Medicaid card until you give your social security number to the
agency that certified you for Medicaid. Then you will get a permanent plastic card that you can use as
long as you remain eligible for the program. If you have questions about your Medicaid, call 1-800-362-
1504. The call is free.

PROVIDER:  To verify eligibility, call 1-800-727-7848
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Eligibility Notification for Recipients with Closed or Retroactive Eligibility

Alabama Medicaid Agency

501 Dexter Avenue
P.O. Box 5624
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624

www.medicaid state.al us
e-mail: aimedicaid@medicakl state alus

OCTOBER 1, 1999

PARENT/GUARDIAN OF
JOHN R. DOE
123 MAIN STREET

MOBILE, AL 36606 MEDICAID NUMBER: 000-000-00-0000-0
The person named above was or is eligible for Medicaid for the most recent dates shown below:
04/97 — 05/97-Regular Medicaid 02/97 — 02/97-Regular Medicaid
06/95 — 08/96-Regular Medicaid
Retroactive Eligibility Issued Within the Last 12 Months:
Date Issued From To Date Issued From-To Date Issued From-To

05/02/97  02/97 02/97

Pregnancy related services limited to:
Claims submitted one year beyond the date of service must be filed within one year of the date issued.
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Eligibility Notification for Recipients in Nursing Homes

Nursing facility residents certified as QMB-only receive permanent plastic
cards; however, other Medicaid-eligible nursing facility residents do not
receive plastic cards. Each month, Medicaid sends nursing facilities a list of
eligible recipients residing in that facility.

A sample list displays below:

Alabama Medicaid Agency

501 Dexter Avenue
P.O. Box 5624
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624

www.medicaid state.al.us
e-mail: aimedicaidfimedicaid statealus

OCTOBER. 1, 1999

STATE OF ALABAMA FACILITY: JOHN DOE MANOR INC.
ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY 123 MAIN STREET

501 DEXTER AVENUE MONTGOMERY, AL

THE PEOPLE LISTED BELOW, EXCEPT AS NOTED, ARE ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICAID FOR THE
MONTH - JULY, 1999 NPI #
ELIGIBLE JANE JANE ROBERT JILL.
PERSON SMITH H. JONES JOHNS DOE
MEDICAID 999999999999 | 111-111-11-1111 | 444-444-44-4444 | TTT-TTI-TI-TTTT
NUMBER

SEX F F F F

RACE W W W w
BIRTHDATE 07/06/23 12/23/20 08/30/13 09/04/10
NEW 157

AWARDELIG

AGENCY CODE 51 51 51 51

AID CAT 1 1 1 1

OMB QMB QMB QMB QMB
MEDICARE 111111111D> T2I2I2IA 333333333A 444444444 A
NUMBER

MEDICARE TYPE A&B A&B A&B A&B

INS. CODE T-P T-P Q SP

# RESTRICTED TO HUMANA FOR INPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES UNLESS
EMERGENCY OR HUMANA PRIOR APPROVED.

* CERTAIN NURSING HOME SERVICES ARE RESTRICTED FOR THIS INDIVIDUAL.
THIS PERSON IS ELIGIBLE FOR OTHER MEDICAID.

Only the first position of the aid category appears on this report. In the
future, the full two-position aid category will appear.
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Confirming Eligibility
Whenever possible, providers should verify eligibility prior to providing
service. To verify eligibility, providers should perform the following:

Step 1 Request to see the recipient’s plastic card, or a copy of the
eligibility notification letter.

Step 2 Ask to see a driver’s license or other picture identification for adult
recipients.

Step 3 Perform eligibility verification using one of the methods described

in Section 3.2, Confirming Eligibility.

Step 4 Review the entire eligibility response, as applicable, to ensure the
recipient is eligible for the service(s) in question. Please note that
the eligibility response provides lock-in, third party, managed care
and dental information. You need all the available information to
determine whether the recipient is eligible for Medicaid.

Step 5 Maintain a paper copy of the eligibility response in the
patient’s file to reference, should the claim deny for
eligibility.

If the claim denies for ineligibility, the provider may contact the HP Provider

Assistance Center to review the eligibility verification receipt and discuss the

reasons the claim denied.

Providers may use various resources to verify recipient eligibility:

e Provider Electronic Solutions software

e Software developed by the provider’s billing service, using specifications
provided by HP

¢ Automated Voice Response System (AVRS) at 1 (800) 727-7848
e Contacting the HP Provider Assistance Center at 1 (800) 688-7989

e Web Portal https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal

Appendix B, Electronic Media Claims Guidelines, provides an overview of the
HP Provider Electronic Solutions software, which providers may use to verify
recipient eligibility and submit claims. Instructions for requesting the software
are also included in this appendix.

Providers who use a bhilling service may be able to verify eligibility through the
billing service’s software, providing the service obtained a copy of the vendor
specification. Please refer to Appendix B for contact information.

Appendix L, AVRS Quick Reference Guide, provides instructions for using
AVRS to verify recipient eligibility. Providers can obtain a faxed response
verifying eligibility by following the instructions provided.

Web User Guide provides instructions for using web portal to verify recipient
eligibility. Instructions for accessing and login are also included in the guide.
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Calling HP is not the preferred method for verifying eligibility. The
Provider Assistance Center is intended to assist providers with
problem claims and issues requiring further research. You can verify
eligibility more quickly and completely by using the Provider Electronic
Solutions software, or AVRS.

Understanding the Eligibility Response

When you use Provider Electronic Solutions software, or AVRS to verify
eligibility, the system returns a detailed eligibility response. You will receive
confirmation of the information displayed on the recipient’s plastic card, along
with verification that the recipient is eligible or ineligible for services performed
on the requested From Date of Service (FDOS). The eligibility response also
returns the following information:

e Recipient’s aid category

e Lock-in information

e Managed Care or Medicare affiliation, if applicable
e Third party information

e Maternity Waiver

e Benefit Limits

e Dental Benefit Limits

This section provides a description of each as it applies to recipient eligibility.

3.3.1 Alabama Recipient Aid Categories

Programs such as Managed Care and Maternity Care, and restrictions
such as lock-in, are not indicated by aid category. You must review
and understand the entire eligibility response before determining the
recipient is eligible for the proposed service.

There are many valid recipient aid categories. Below is a listing of aid
categories that indicate restrictions. Recipients with aid categories not
identified in the following lists receive full Medicaid benefits.

Partial Coverage
The following aid categories denote partial coverage:

5A Pregnancy-related services, family planning, and postpartum services
only

5B Pregnancy-related services, postpartum, and family planning, plus
Medicare deductibles and coinsurance for other services that Medicare
covers

5C Pregnancy-related services, postpartum, and family planning, plus
payment of the Medicare part B premiums

50 Family planning-related services only

58 Emergency Services for aliens, delivery/childbirth only
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95 Medicare deductibles and coinsurance (cover services only if Medicare
pays on the services) QMB-only (Category 1 recipients are described in
Section 3.3.6, Medicare)

96 Medicare deductibles and coinsurance (cover services only if Medicare
pays on the services) QMB-only (Category 1 recipients are described in
Section 3.3.6, Medicare)

R2 Medicare deductible and coinsurance (cover services only if Medicare
pays on the services) QMB-only (Category 1 recipients are described in
Section 3.3.6, Medicare)

R4 Pregnancy-related services, family planning, and postpartum services
only

R5 Pregnancy-related services, family planning, and postpartum services
only (plus Medicare deductibles and coinsurance for other services that
Medicare covers - retro)

R6 Emergency Services for aliens, delivery/childbirth only
Medicare Coverage

Category 2: See the description of Category 2 recipients in Section 3.3.5,
Medicare.

The following aid categories denote full Medicaid coverage and ALL Medicare
coinsurance and deductibles:

14 24 31 44 56 R3
15 25 33 45 57 R8*
17 27 35 47 59
1E 2A 37 4A 5H
2E 3C 4E 5L
3D 4Q
3H SQ
3K TQ*
Category 3: See the description of Category 3 recipients in Section 3.3.5,
Medicare.

The following aid categories denote full Medicaid coverage, and coinsurance
and deductibles ONLY for Medicaid-covered services up to Medicaid’s benefit

limit:

12 22 3E 42 5D
13 23 3F 43 5J
18 28 48 5M
1D 2B 4B R7

2D 4D

4L

SL

TL*

* These aid categories cover Private Duty Nursing.
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Special Coverage

The following aid categories denote full Medicaid coverage that includes
private duty nursing services for adults.

Private Duty Nursing Service recipients are identified as adults who were
formerly receiving private duty nursing services through the EPDST Program
under the Medicaid State Plan, for whom private duty nursing services
continue to be medically necessary based upon approved private duty nursing
criteria. Waiver services provided are full Medicaid plus private duty nursing,
personal care/attendant service, medical supplies, assistive technology, and
targeted case management. Recipients may or may not also have Medicare.
If they do have Medicare the eligibility verification will denote Medicare
eligibility.

TT-R7 Full Medicaid plus private duty nursing services

TQ- R8 Full Medicaid coverage, all Medicare co-insurance and deductibles
plus private duty nursing services

TL-R7 Full Medicaid coverage and co-insurance and deductibles only for
Medicaid covered services up to Medicaid’s benefit limit plus private duty
nursing services

No Coverage

Recipients with aid categories 92, 93, 97 or RO (zero) receive no Medicaid
coverage.

3.3.2 Lock-in

The Alabama Medicaid Agency closely monitors program usage to identify
recipients who may be potentially overusing or misusing Medicaid services
and benefits. For those identified recipients, qualified Alabama Medicaid staff
performs medical desk reviews to determine overuse or misuse of service. If
the review indicates overuse and/or misuse of services, the recipient may be
locked in to one physician and/or one pharmacy. Additional limitations may be
placed on certain medications such as controlled drugs and/or other habit-
forming drugs.

Recipients who are placed on lock-in status are notified by certified letter of
the pending restriction. They are asked to contact the Recipient Review Unit
at the Alabama Medicaid Agency with the names of their chosen physician
and/or pharmacy. The physician and pharmacy are contacted by the
Recipient Review Unit to determine if they will agree to serve as primary care
physician/designated pharmacy while the recipient is restricted.

Referring Recipients with Lock-in Status

Physicians who serve as a restricted recipient's lock-in provider should use
the Restricted Recipient Referral Form (SUR-1-92 or Form 192), provided by
Medicaid to the lock-in physician, when referring the restricted recipient to
another physician. The lock-in physician should retain the white copy in the
recipient's file. The lock-in physician should mail the yellow copy to the
referred physician or provide the copy to the restricted recipient. The referral
may cover one visit or multiple visits so long as those visits are part of the
plan of care and are medically necessary. No referral can last more than one
year. Additional restricted recipient referral forms may be obtained by calling
the Recipient Review Unit at the Alabama Medicaid Agency at 1 (334) 242-
5430.
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The message indicating the recipient is restricted is part of the general
eligibility response provided AVRS or Provider Electronic Solutions
software.

A copy of the Recipient Referral Form is shown on the next page.

AT ABAMA MEDICATD AGENCY
Restricted Recipient Referral Form

Mame of Referred Physician

Recipient's Name

Recipient's Medicaid Number

Date of Referral

Reason for Referral

Primary Physician's National Provider Identifier (MP1)

Signature of Primary Physician

When billing Alabama Medicaid, the referred physician should place the Primary Physician's Medicaid
Provider Mumber in Block 17a of the CMS-1500 claim form to be paid for the services.

White copy should be retained in the primary physician's office.
Yellow copy should be retained in the referred physician’s office.

SUR-1-82
Form 192 (Revised 4/24/96)

3.3.3 Managed Care

During the eligibility verification process, providers should be aware of the
Managed Care information that Medicaid provides. AVRS and Provider
Electronic Solutions software reports Managed Care plan status.

Refer to Chapter 39, Patient 1st, for more detailed information about
managed care programs.
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Patient 15t

Patient 1%t is a statewide Primary Care Case Management (PCCM) system.
Medicaid recipients eligible for this program are assigned to a Primary
Medical Provider (PMP) who is responsible for primary care services and
authorization of referrals.

The eligibility response from AVRS or Provider Electronic Solutions provides
the following information if the recipient is enrolled in Patient 1st:

Verification of the recipient’s enrollment in Patient 15t

e PMP’s NPI

e PMP’s telephone number (and 24-hour phone number, if applicable)
o Effective and End Dates of enrollment

The PMP must be contacted to authorize any service requiring a referral.
Chapter 39, Patient 1%, provides information on referrals. Once the referral is
obtained, the claim is filed directly to HP for processing.

Maternity Care Program

The Maternity Care Program is a statewide program that covers maternity
services. The state is divided into 14 districts with a Maternity Care Primary
Contractor in each district. The primary contractor is responsible for the
coordination of care for recipients enrolled in the program.

The eligibility response from AVRS or Provider Electronic Solutions provides
the following information if the recipient is eligible for the Maternity Care
Program:

e Primary contractor’'s NPI
e Primary contractor’s telephone number
e Effective and End Dates of enrollment

Claims for services covered under this program should be filed directly to the
primary contractor. See Chapter, 24, Maternity Care, for more information on
the maternity care program.

Medicaid’s Medicare Advantage Managed Care Plan

There are currently four companies who contract with the Alabama Medicaid
Agency and offer Medicare Advantage coverage in Alabama — United
HealthCare's Medicare Complete, Viva Health’s VIVA Medicare Plus,
Humana and Health Springs. When Medicaid identifies that a Medicaid
recipient has enrolled in one of the contracted Medicare Advantage Plans,
Medicaid makes a premium payment to the applicable plan. This payment
covers all Medicare coinsurance and deductibles. Therefore, neither
Medicaid nor the recipient will pay any co-payments, coinsurance or
deductibles for Medicare services incurred during the time that the individual
is enrolled in Medicaid’s Medicare Advantage Plan.

Claims can be submitted to Medicaid for copays, deductibles or coinsurances
for dates of service that are outside the dates that Medicaid has paid a
premium to one of the four Plans listed above. These claims should be billed
on a Medicare/Medicaid crossover claim and will be processed like any other
Medicare paid claim. (See Section 5.7.1 for specific billing instructions)
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There are several Medicare Advantage Plans that are servicing Medicaid
recipients. However, the four Plans mentioned above are the only ones with
whom Medicaid has a contract to pay premiums. Since Medicare Advantage
Plans pay in place of Medicare, any secondary claims to Medicaid for copays,
deductibles or coinsurance should be billed on a Medicare/Medicaid
crossover claim and will be processed by Medicaid in the same manner as a
Medicare paid claim. (See Section 5.7.1 for specific billing instructions)

The eligibility response from AVRS or Provider Electronic Solutions provides
the following information if the recipient is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage
Plan for which Medicaid is making a capitation payment:

e Verification of the recipient’s enroliment in a Medicare Advantage Plan
e Plan telephone number

Claims for services covered under this plan must be filed directly to the
applicable Medicare Advantage Plan.

3.3.4 Benefit Limits

The Alabama Medicaid Agency establishes annual benefit limits on certain
covered services. Certain services are excluded, such as services rendered
as a result of an Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment
(EPSDT) screening. The EPSDT program covers recipients under 21 years of
age. SOBRA pregnant women under 21 are not covered under EPSDT. When
the recipient has exhausted his or her benefit limit for a particular service,
providers may bill the recipient.

Aid Categories 5A, 5B, 5C, 50, R4, R5, 58 and R6 are not covered
under EPSDT.

The table below describes the benefit limitations documented as part of
eligibility verification.

Benefit Limitation
Inpatient hospital days 16 per year
Outpatient hospital days 3 per year

Physician office visits 14 per year

Eyeglass frames

Not covered for recipients age 21 years and
older

Eyeglass lenses

Not covered for recipients age 21 years and
older

Eyeglass fitting exams

1 exam every three years for recipients 21
years and older

Eyeglass exams

1 exam every three years for recipients 21
years and older

Home health visits

104 per year

Ambulatory surgery center

3 per year

Dialysis services

156 per year

3-16
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Refer to specific program chapters for additional benefit limitation. To
verify benefit limits, refer to Appendix B, Electronic Media Claims (EMC)
Guidelines, or Appendix L, AVRS Quick Reference Guide.

3.3.5 Dental Benefit Limits

The Alabama Medicaid Agency establishes benefit limits on certain covered
dental services. Dental care is limited to Medicaid eligible individuals who are
under age 21 and are eligible for treatment under the EPSDT program. See
Chapter 13 of this manual for further information on Medicaid’s Dental
program.

The table below describes the benefit limitations documented as part of
eligibility verification.

Benefit Limitation
Dental Space Maintainer 2 per lifetime under 20 years, 3 with PA
Dental Fluoride <3 1 per 6 months
>3 1 per 6 months
Dental Prophylaxis 1 per 6 months
Full or Panoramic Xray 1 per 3 years
Oral Exam 1 per 6 months
Oral Evaluation < 3 years of age 1 per year
Fluoride Varnish < 3 years of age 3 per calendar year
Fluoride Varnish > 3 years of age 1 per calendar year
Periapical Xray
5per calendar year
Bitewing Xray 1 per 6 months

3.3.6 Medicare

Medicare, the federal health insurance program for the aged and disabled,
covers certain institutional (Part A) and medical (Part B) benefits for eligible
beneficiaries. The Title XIX Medicaid Program pays the Part B Medicare
monthly premiums for Medicaid/Medicare eligible recipients through a buy-in
agreement with the Social Security Administration (SSA). As a result of the
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act, there are three different categories of
Medicare recipients for which Medicaid is responsible for the deductible
and/or co-insurance:

Category Description

Category 1 QMB-only Medicare recipients are identified as QMB ONLY
QMB-only Medicare by using the Provider Electronic Solutions software, AVRS
recipients (Automated Voice Response System) or the Provider

Assistance Center.

These recipients are eligible only for crossover services and
ARE NOT eligible for Medicaid only services. That is, if
Medicare covers the service, Medicaid will consider for
payment the deductible and/or co-insurance. Premiums and
copayment will be considered for payment if the individual is
enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

Category 2 QMB Medicare/Medicaid recipients are identified as having
QMB Medicaid and QMB (QMB+) when eligibility is verified through
Medicare/Medicaid the Provider Electronic Solutions software, AVRS, or the
recipients Provider Assistance Center.

These recipients are eligible for the same benefits as QMB-
only recipients (category 1) and Medicaid/Medicare recipients
(category 3).
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Category Description

Category 3 Medicare/Medicaid recipients who do not qualify as QMB are
Medicare/Medicaid identified as having part ‘A’, ‘B, or ‘A & B’ when their eligibility
recipients is verified through the Provider Electronic Solutions software,

AVRS, or the Provider Assistance Center.

Medicare-related claims for Medicare/Medicaid recipients will
be paid only if the services are covered under the Alabama
Medicaid Program.

A QMB (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary) recipient is a Part A Medicare
beneficiary whose verified income does not exceed certain levels.

Part A Medicare/Medicaid Claims - Medicaid will pay the Medicare co-
insurance and deductible for services covered by Medicare for QMB
recipients. For non-QMB recipients, Part A claims are limited to those
services that are covered benefits under Medicaid and would have been paid
had the recipient not been eligible for Medicare. Medicaid will not pay
Medicare coinsurance and deductibles for individuals enrolled in Medicaid’s
managed care program for Medicare Advantage enrollees. For these
individuals, Medicaid’s premium payment covers Medicare coinsurance and
deductibles.

Part B Medicare/Medicaid Claims — Effective for claims with date of service
November 11, 1997 and after: For QMB recipients, Medicaid will pay
Medicare coinsurance and deductibles only for services covered by Medicare
and only to the extent of the lesser or lower of Medicaid and Medicare
reimbursement. For dates of service 5/14/2010 and after, ambulance
providers will no longer be paid the full deductible and coinsurance amounts.
For non-QMB recipients, any Medicaid non-covered services will be denied.
In no instance will total reimbursement to the provider (Medicare plus
Medicaid) exceed the lesser of the total Medicaid allowed amount or the
Medicare paid amount. If the amount allowed by Medicaid is less than or
equal to the amount paid by Medicare, Medicaid will pay nothing for the
procedure. Medicaid will not pay Medicare coinsurance and deductibles for
individuals enrolled in Medicaid's Medicare Advantage premium program. For
these individuals, Medicaid’s premium payment covers Medicare coinsurance
and deductibles.

3.3.7 Third Party Liability

Providers should verify whether a Medicaid recipient has other insurance prior
to submitting a claim to Medicaid. Because federal Medicaid regulations
require that any resources currently available to a recipient are to be
considered in determining liability for payments of medical services, providers
have an obligation to investigate and report the existence of other insurance
or liability to Medicaid. Cooperation is essential to the functioning of the
Alabama Medicaid Program.
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Medicare Advantage Plans should not be reported as Third Party
insurance since they are paying in place of Medicare. Medicaid's MMIS
system will continue to edit claims for Medicare coverage when a recipient
is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

This section discusses the following:

o Verifying Other Insurance

e  Submitting Claims to Other Insurance

e Submitting Paid and Partially Paid Claims to Medicaid
e  Submitting Denied Claims to Medicaid

e Medicare Crossover Claims

e Duplicate Payment by a Third Party

NOTE:

Verifying third party resources reduces the risk of your claim denying
because of additional third party insurance. This is especially true in
situations where the recipient is enrolled in a plan that requires the
recipient to use certain providers or meet plan restrictions, such as pre-
certification or obtaining physician referrals. Medicaid payment may be
denied or recouped retroactively if the recipient’s health plan
requirements are not met.

Verifying Other Insurance

Recipients may be covered through a variety of health insurance resources.
Please ask the recipient about the following types of insurance coverage:

Insurance Coverage Scenarios Health Insurance Resources

If the recipient is married or Request information about possible health

working insurance through the recipient's or spouse's
employer

If the recipient is a minor Request information about insurance the mother,
father, or guardian may carry on the recipient

If the recipient is active or retired Request information about CHAMPUS coverage

military personnel and a Social Security number of the policyholder

If the recipient is over 65 or Request information about a Medicare HIC

disabled number; ask if the recipient has health insurance
such as a Medicare supplement policy, cancer,
accident, or indemnity policy, group health
insurance, or individual insurance

If the recipient receives treatment for an injury, question the recipient to
determine if there are potential third party resources. Examples include
automobile and homeowner's insurance; malpractice insurance; retention of
legal counsel; product liability; and workman's compensation coverage.
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COVERAGE TYPE DESCRIPTION COVERAGE TYPE
01 MEDICARE PART A
02 MEDICARE PART B
03 MAJOR MEDICAL MATERNITY
04 MAJOR MEDICAL NO MATERNITY
05 MAJOR MEDICAL MATENITY — MANAGED CARE
06 MAJOR MEDICAL NO MATERNITY — MANAGED
CARE
07 PRESCRIPTION DRUGS - COST AVOID
08 PRESCRIPTION DRUGS PAY — PAY AND CHASE
09 MAIL ORDER PRESCRIPTION DRUGS
10 DENTAL
11 DENTAL MANAGED CARE
12 ACCIDENT
13 CANCER
14 HOSPITAL/SURGICAL
15 HOSPITAL INDEMNITY
16 LONG TERM CARE
17 LONG TERM CARE — SKILLED ONLY
18 OPTICAL
19 MEDICARE SUPPLEMENT

3-20

Medicaid copayment received from the recipient is not considered a
third party resource and should not be recorded on the claim.

You can also verify other insurance while you verify recipient eligibility. HP
Provider Electronic Solutions software and AVRS provide third party
information when you verify recipient eligibility. Please refer to Appendix B,
Electronic Media Claims (EMC) Guidelines, and Appendix L, AVRS Quick
Reference Guide, for more information.
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NOTE:

If the other insurance data provided by AVRS/PES is incomplete,
please check with the patient for further information. If the recipient has
never been covered by the insurance listed or the policy is not in force,
please contact the appropriate third party representative, as listed
below, based on the recipient’s last name. Please provide, if possible,
the month, day, and year the coverage ended.

A through F — 334/242-5249
G through K — 334/242-5280
L through Q — 334/242-5254
R through Z — 334/242-5253

You may also report coverage changes by going to Medicaid’s website
and completing an email or faxable form to update health insurance:
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.1_Benef
it Coordination.aspx Select: Update Health Insurance Information
to choose the preferred method to report the change.

Submitting Claims to Other Insurance

When you identify a third party resource, you should submit the claim to that
resource using the address from the recipient. When you identify a third party
resource through eligibility verification, obtain the company code from the
eligibility response. Then refer to Appendix K, Top 200 Third Party Carrier
Codes for a list of company names (and addresses) that correspond to the
carrier codes.

Claims filed to third party resources on behalf of a Medicaid recipient may
fully pay, partially pay, or deny. Refer to Section 5.1.8, Submitting Paid and
Partially Paid Claims to Medicaid, or Section 5.1.9, Submitting Denied Claims
to Medicaid, for details.

Medicare Crossover Claims

Please refer to Section 5.6, Crossover Claim Filing, for information on filing
Medicare crossover claims.

For claims retroactively identified as Medicare-related, HP will withdraw
Medicaid payment and the provider will be instructed to file the claim with
Medicare. The provider may refile the claim with Medicaid for the balance of
the allowed charges after the Medicare claim has been filed with Medicare.

Duplicate Payment by a Third Party

All third party payments must be applied toward services for which payment
was made. These payments may not be applied against other unpaid
accounts.

If providers receive duplicate payments from a third party and Medicaid, all
duplicate third party payments must be refunded within 60 days. Providers
must do one of the following:

e Send a refund of insurance payment to the Third Party Division, Medicaid

e« Request an adjustment of Medicaid payment
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If a provider releases medical records and/or information pertaining to a claim
paid by Medicaid and, as a result of the release of that information, a third
party makes payment to a source other than the provider or Medicaid, the
provider is responsible for reimbursing Medicaid for its payment.

If you have reason to believe other insurance exists that is not on
Medicaid's file, please call Third Party, Medicaid Agency at (334) 242-
5269 to report other insurance.
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4.1

Obtaining Prior Authorization

Prior authorization serves as a cost-monitoring, utilization review measure and
quality assurance mechanism for the Alabama Medicaid program. Federal
regulations permit the Alabama Medicaid Agency to require prior authorization
(PA) for any service where it is anticipated or known that the service could either
be abused by providers or recipients, or easily result in excessive, uncontrollable
Medicaid costs.

This chapter describes the following:

e |dentifying services requiring prior authorization

e Submitting a prior authorization request

e Receiving approval or denial of the request

e Using AVRS to review approved prior authorizations
e  Submitting claims for prior authorized services

Identifying Services Requiring Prior Authorization

The Alabama Medicaid Agency is responsible for identifying services that require
prior approval. Prior authorization is generally limited to specified non-emergency
services. The following criteria may further limit or further define the conditions
under which a particular service is authorized:

e Benefit limits (number of units or services billable for a recipient during a
given amount of time)

e Age (whether the procedure, product, or service is generally provided to a
recipient based on age)

e Sex (whether the procedure, product, or service is generally provided to a
recipient based on gender)

To determine whether a procedure or service requires prior authorization, access
the Automated Voice Response System (AVRS). Refer to Section L.6, Accessing
Pricing Information, of the AVRS Quick Reference Guide (Appendix L) for more
information.

For all Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) scans, Magnetic Resonance
Angiogram (MRA) scans, Computed Tomography (CT) scans, Computed
Tomography Angiogram (CTA) scans, and Positron Emission Tomography (PET)
scans performed on or after March 2, 2009, providers will be required to request
prior authorization from MedSolutions. Scans performed as an inpatient hospital
service, as an emergency room service, or for Medicaid recipients who are also
covered by Medicare are exempt from the PA requirement. Refer to Chapter 22,
Independent Radiology, for the diagnostic imaging procedure codes that require
prior authorization.

Prior authorization requests for outpatient diagnostic imaging procedures may be
made to MedSolutions by phone at (888) 693-3211 or by fax at (888) 693-3210
during normal business hours 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. C.T. Requests can also be
submitted through MedSolutions’ secure website at
www.MedSolutionsOnline.com.

The program services chapters in Part Il of this manual may also provide
program-specific prior authorization information.
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When a recipient has third party insurance and Medicaid, prior authorization must
be obtained from Medicaid if an item ordinarily requires prior authorization. This
policy does not apply to Medicare/Medicaid recipients.

4.2 Submitting a Prior Authorization Request

To receive approval for a PA request, you must submit a complete request using one
of the approved submission forms. This section describes how to submit online and
paper PA requests, and includes the following sections:

e Submitting PAs (278 Health Care Services Review-Request for Review and
Response) using Provider Electronic Solutions

e Submitting Paper PA Requests

e  Submitting PAs using the web portal

NOTE:

PAs are approved only for eligible recipients. It is therefore recommended that
provider verify recipient eligibility prior to submitting a PA request. Refer to Chapter
3, Verifying Recipient Eligibility, for more information.

In the case of a retroactive request (retroactive eligibility), the recipient must have
been eligible on the date of service requested. The provider must submit the PA
request within 90 calendar days of the retroactive eligibility award (issue) date. If a
retroactive PA request is submitted and does not reference retroactive eligibility,
the request will be denied.

It is the responsibility of the physician to obtain prior authorization for any
outpatient surgical procedure to be performed in an outpatient hospital or
ambulatory surgical center.

Prior authorizations must be received by the fiscal agent within 30 days of
dispensing equipment. However, for surgical procedures that require a PA the
request must be received prior to rendering the service, unless it is a medical
emergency, as explained below.

If a medical emergency is referenced, the provider must submit the PA request
within 30 days of the date of service. Supporting documentation must provide
evidence that the service was not scheduled and that delays greater than 72 hours
would have resulted in serious injury or harm.

Medical records must be submitted to justify the medical necessity of the requested
item or service. Checklists are not sufficient documentation to meet criteria.

Prior authorization requests that are received by HP and rejected due to incorrect
information will not be considered received timely unless resubmitted correctly
within 30 days of the dispensed date.

Providers shall verify that procedure codes requested on a PA are not subject to
NCCI edits, whether procedure to procedure (PTP), or medically unlikely (MUE)
edits. An approved PA may not override an NCCI edit.

Providers shall review NCCI edits on the CMS site at,
http://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Data-and-
Systems/National-Correct-Coding-Initiative.html, prior to submitting a PA.
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4.2.1 Submitting PAs Using Provider Electronic Solutions

Beginning December 1, 1999, you can submit electronic PA requests using HP
Provider Electronic Solutions software, available to you at no charge. If you already
use this software, you will be mailed an upgrade; if you do not currently use the
software, but would like to order a copy, refer to Appendix B, Electronic Media
Claims Guidelines, for contact information. The electronic 278 Health Care Services
Review- Request for Review and Response claim is not limited to the use of the
Provider Electronic Software. Providers may use other vendor’s software to submit a
278 electronic claim.

Electronic PA Requests Requiring Attachments

If attachments are required for PA review, the attachments must be sent to HP within
48 hours to be scanned into the system to prevent a delay in review and/or a denial
for “no documentation” to support the PA request. Do not fax this information to the
Alabama Medicaid Agency unless a request is made for specific information by the
agency reviewer. Attachments scanned can be located in the system and are linked
by the PA number on the Prior Authorization response returned by the system. Refer
to Chapter 15 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Manual for specific information.
This chapter provides instructions for submitting electronic 278 requests. Please be
aware that the need to link the attachments sent hard copy with a PA request
submitted electronically has resulted in delays in PA processing. In an effort to
expedite this process follow the instructions below taken from Chapter 15,
Submitting Prior Authorization Requests, Provider Electronic Solutions Manual.

NOTE:

Please print a copy of the Prior Authorization response, which is received after
your submission, and attach the response to your attachments. Itis also
recommended that the PA number received be written on each page of the
attachments. Fax them to (334) 215-4140, Attn: PA Unit, or mail the attachments
to:

Attn: PA Unit P. O. Box 244032 Montgomery, AL 36124

4.2.2 Submitting Paper PA Requests

In the absence of electronic applications, providers may submit requests for prior
authorization using the Alabama Prior Review and Authorization Request Form (Form
342). No other form or substitute will be accepted. Completed requests should be sent
to the following address:

HP Prior Authorization Unit

P.O. Box 244032

Montgomery, AL 36124-4032
For a hardcopy request, the provider or authorized representative must personally sign
the form in the appropriate area to certify that the requested service, equipment, or
supply is medically indicated and is reasonable and necessary for the treatment of the
patient. For electronic signatures, provider certification shall be in accordance with the
electronic signature policy in the Administrative Code, Chapter 1, Rule No. 560-X-1-.18
Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements.
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4.2.3 Submitting PA Requests Using the Web Portal

Providers may also submit PA requests through the interactive web portal. Please use
this link for the Alabama Medicaid Agency AMMIS Interactive Services Website User
Manual:http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0 Providers/6.7 Manuals.aspx

See Section 13 of the AMMIS Interactive Services Website User Manual, Prior
Authorization, for information about this process.

4.3 Completing the Alabama Prior Review and Authorization

4-4

Request Form

Providers use the Alabama Prior Review and Authorization Request Form to submit
non-dental PAs on paper. These forms are available through the Medicaid Agency and
are on the following website link:

http://medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms Library/5.4.1 Billing/
5.4.1 PA Form 342 Revised Fillable 12-7-11.pdf
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4.3.1

Blank Alabama Prior Review and Authorization Request Form
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| Required I Medicsid Presider) FMP D Reciplent Medicaid £

Mame
Feguesting Frovider NP1 &

Address
Frune with Area Code CityStateZp

EFEDT Eceening Date DoOE
Nam! ....................................................

Prescription Date COYYMMDD
Rendering Provider HF1 & First Dlagrcs s Second Diagross
Frene with Area Code Az Sarvice Code  Fafient Condlifion _ Frognosis Code
cay with Ares Codade
o [01]  Macked Carg (4] Honri Health visls 1AL} Doogerbon Ty

ame 2]  Sargial (54 LT Weabver [AE)  Proysical Tresasy
Address (1] DOME-Funchases 58] Mokl Felaied Thamsoiabon
CEyEmeZip (18] DMERsnial (B0} Wity I Paychiatric®
Ambulance Transport Code [35] Dial Cane (72} inhalalion Thempy [&4F)  Epessdy Ty
Ambutance Transpor Reason Code [40] el Evgey (T4} Private Dty Mursing (AL} Wakn-Ciplodnelny
CME Equipmers: Hew Used [42) Home Heath Care  (75]  Frosthedic Devios G0} Cmee Wanagerment
DATEE OF SERVICE

Limz START STOP PLACEGF PROCEDURE MODIFIER 1 UNIT2 coaT
fem CCYYMMED SO YMMOD SERVICE C0DE" DOLLARE

Clinical Stalement (Inciude Prognosis and Rehabiitation Polental) A cument plan of neatment amd progress notes, &3 bo the necessky, efectvensss and
poals of therapy services (FT, OT, RT, &F Acdology, Fsychothernpy, Oxygen Cerificatons, Home Heakh and Transportation must be aftsched.

* If this PA k for Peyohlatrio or inpatient ciay, Prooedure Code Is not reguired.
Ceartification Simtement This |s b cert®y that S requesied service, equipment, or supply b5 medically mdcaied and |5 ressonabie and necessary for the
treatment of this pabient amd that & physician sigresd onger [z on fie (F applicabies). This form and any stat=ment on my lefernesd afsched herefio has ben
compieted by me, or by my employes and neviewed by me. The foregaing nformation I thee, acourate, and compiete, and | understand that any

falsification, omission, or conceaiment of maberial fact may subject me o chidl or ciminal Tabilty.

Dt

2 e of Reg ang Frovider
FORWARD TO: HP, FuO. Baox 243032 Monigomery, Alabama 36124-2032
Famm 2

Ravimss 1211

October 2014

Albwerra Medcmid Sgercy
wwrs madion k2 mimbe r gy



Obtaining Prior Authorization

4-6

4.3.2

Instructions for completing the Alabama Prior
Review and Authorization Request Form

Section 1: Requesting Provider Information (Required)

PMP

Check if the patient has been assigned to a Primary medical provider
(PMP) under the Primary Care Case Management (PCCM) program,
known as Patient 1.

License # or NPI

Enter the license number or the National Provider Identifier (NPI) of the
physician requesting or prescribing services.

Phone Enter the current area code and telephone number for the requesting
physician.
Name Enter the name of the prescribing physician.

Section 2: Rendering Provider Information (Required)

Transport Code

Rendering Enter the National Provider Identifier of the provider rendering services.

Provider NPI

Number

Phone Enter the current area code and telephone number for the provider
rendering services.

Fax Enter the current area code and fax number for the provider rendering
services.

Name Enter the name of the provider rendering services.

Address Enter the physical address of the provider rendering services.

City/State/Zip Enter the city, state, and zip code for the address of the provider
rendering services.

Ambulance Enter code to specify the type of ambulance transportation. Refer to

“Ambulance Transport Codes” in the section below for appropriate
codes. Used for ambulance services only.

Ambulance
Transport
Reason Code

Enter code to specify the reason for ambulance transportation. Refer to
“Ambulance Transport Reason Codes” in the section below for
appropriate codes. Used for ambulance services only.

DME Equipment

Enter a check mark indicating if the DME Equipment is New or Used.

Section 3: Reci

pient Information (Required)

Recipient
Medicaid Number

Enter the 13-digit RID humber.

Name

Enter the recipient’s full name as it appears on the Medicaid eligibility
transaction.

Address

Enter the recipient’s current address.

City/State/Zip

Enter the city, state, and zip code for the address of the recipient.

Section 4: Other Information

EPSDT Required field for all requests. Enter the date of the last EPSDT
Screening Date screening. Enter dates using the format CCYYMMDD. Example:
CCYYMMDD October 1, 1999 would be 19991001.

DOB Enter the date of birth of recipient.

Prescription Date
CCYYMMDD

Required field for all requests. Enter the date of the prescription
from the attending physician. Enter dates using the format
CCYYMMDD. Example: October 1, 1999 would be 19991001.

First Diagnosis

Required field for all requests. Enter the primary diagnosis code.

Second Enter the secondary diagnosis code.
Diagnosis
Service Type Required field for all requests. Outpatient hospitals requesting

physical therapy must use Service type 01 (medical) and not Service
Type AE (physical therapy.).

Patient Condition

Enter the code that best describes the patient’s condition. Refer to
“Patient Condition Codes” in the section below for appropriate codes.
Used for non-emergency ground transport, > 100 miles,
ambulance services and DME providers only.

Prognosis Code

Required field for Service Types: 42, 44, and 74.
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Section 5: Procedure Information (Required)

Dates of Service

Enter the line item (1, 2, 3, etc) along with start and stop dates
requested. Enter dates using the format CCYYMMDD. Example:
October 1, 1999 would be 19991001.

Place of Service

Enter a valid place of service (POS) code.

Procedure Code*

Enter the five-digit procedure code requiring prior authorization. If
this PA is for inpatient stay, a procedure code is not required.

Modifier 1

Enter modifier, if applicable.

Units

Enter total number of units.

Cost/Dollars

Enter price in dollars.

Clinical Statement

Provide a clinical statement including the current prognosis and the
rehabilitation potential as a result of this item or service. Be very
specific.

Signature of

After reading the provider certification, the provider signs the form.

requesting In place of signing the form, the provider or authorized

provider representative initials the provider's stamped, computer generated,
or typed name, or indicate authorized signature agreement on file.

Date Enter the date of the signature.

Additional information may be required depending on the type of request.

Procedure Code Modifiers

Procedure code modifiers are not available with the current electronic 278 Health
Care Services Review — Request for Review transaction. If procedure code
modifiers are necessary for a claim to process correctly, providers may submit a
paper PA form.

Ambulance Transport Codes (Ambulance Services Only)

Use this table for the appropriate code to describe the type of trip for ambulance
service requests.

Code Description
| Initial Trip

R Return Trip
T Transfer Trip
X Round Trip

Ambulance Transport Reason Codes (Ambulance Services Only)

Use this table for the appropriate code to describe the reason for the ambulance
transport request.

Code Description

A Patient was transported to nearest facility for care of symptoms.

B Patient was transported for the benefit of a preferred physician.

C Patient was transported for the nearness of family member.

D Patient was transported for the care of a specialist or for availability of
specialized equipment.

E Patient transferred to rehabilitation facility.

F Patient transferred to residential facility.
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Patient Condition Codes

The table below lists condition codes which may be used in different programs.
Some codes may not be appropriate for all provider types. Please refer to the
provider specific chapter of the Alabama Medicaid Provider Manual for
acceptable patient condition codes. (Used for non-emergency ground
transport, > 100 miles, for ambulance services.)

Code Description

01 Patient was admitted to a hospital

02 Patient was bed confined before the ambulance service

03 Patient was bed confined after the ambulance service

04 Patient was moved by stretcher

05 Patient was unconscious or in shock

06 Patient was transported in an emergency situation

07 Patient had to be physically restrained

08 Patient had visible hemorrhaging

09 Ambulance service was medically necessary

10 Patient is ambulatory

11 Ambulation is impaired and walking aid is used for therapy or mobility

12 Patient is confined to a bed or chair

13 Patient is confined to a room or an area without bathroom facilities

14 Ambulation is impaired and walking aid is used for mobility

15 Patient condition requires positioning of the body or attachments which
would not be feasible with the use of an ordinary bed

16 Patient needs a trapeze bar to sit up due to respiratory condition or
change body positions for other medical reasons

17 Patient’s ability to breathe is severely impaired

18 Patient condition requires frequent and/or immediate changes in body
positions

19 Patient can operate controls

20 Side rails are to be attached to a hospital bed owned by the beneficiary

21 Patient owns equipment

22 Mattress or side rails are being used with prescribed medically necessary
hospital bed owned by the beneficiary

23 Patient needs lift to get in or out of bed or to assist in transfer from bed to
wheelchair

24 Patient has an orthopedic impairment requiring traction equipment which
prevents ambulation during period of use

25 Item has been prescribed as part of a planned regimen of treatment in
patient’'s home

26 Patient is highly susceptible to decubitus ulcers

27 Patient or a caregiver has been instructed in use of equipment

28 Patient has poor diabetic control

29 A 6-7 hour nocturnal study documents 30 episodes of apnea each lasting
more than 10 seconds

30 Without the equipment, the patient would require surgery

31 Patient has had a total knee replacement

32 Patient has intractable lymphedema of the extremities

33 Patient is in a nursing home

34 Patient is conscious

35 This feeding is the only form of nutritional intake for this patient

37 Oxygen delivery equipment is stationary

38 Certification signed by the physician is on file at the supplier’s office

39 Patient has mobilizing respiratory tract secretions

40 Patient or caregiver is capable of using the equipment without technical or
professional supervision

41 Patient or caregiver is unable to propel or lift a standard weight
wheelchair
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Code Description

42 Patient requires leg elevation for edema or body alignment

43 Patient weight or usage needs necessitate a heavy duty wheelchair

44 Patient requires reclining function of a wheelchair

45 Patient is unable to operate a wheelchair manually

46 Patient or caregiver requires side transfer into wheelchair, commode or
other

58 Durable Medical Equipment (DME) purchased new

59 Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Is under warranty

5A Treatment is rendered related to the terminal illness

60 Transportation was to the nearest facility

68 Severe

69 Moderate

9D Lack of appropriate facility within reasonable distance to treat patient in
the event of complications

9E Sudden onset of disorientation

9F Sudden onset of severe, incapacitating pain

9H Patient requires intensive IV therapy

9J Patient requires protective Isolation

9K Patient requires frequent monitoring

AA Amputation

AG Agitated

AL Ambulation limitations

BL Bowel limitations, bladder limitations, or both (incontinence)

BPD Beneficiary is partially dependent

BR Bedrest BRP (bathroom privileges)

BTD Beneficiary is totally dependent

CA Cane required

CB Complete bedrest

CM Comatose

CNJ Cumulative injury

CO Contracture

CR Crutches required

DI Disoriented

DP Depressed

DY Dyspnea with minimal exertion

EL Endurance limitations

EP Exercises prescribed

FO Forgetful

HL Hearing limitations

HO Hostile

IH Independent at home

LB Legally blind

LE Lethargic

MC Other mental condition

NR No restrictions

oL Other limitation

oT Oriented

PA Paralysis

PW Partial weight bearing

SL Speech limitations

TNJ Traumatic injury

TR Transfer to bed, or chair, or both

UN Uncooperative

uTt Up as tolerated

WA Walker required
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Deleted: three

Added: five

Added:
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/C
ONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4
Forms_Library/5.4.1 Billing_F
orms.aspx

4-10

Code Description

WR Wheelchair required

Patient Assignment Codes

Use this table to determine the appropriate patient assignment code.

Code Description

01 Medical Care

02 Surgical

12 Durable Medical Equipment - Purchase
18 Durable Medical Equipment - Rental
35 Dental Care

40 Oral Surgery

42 Home Health Care

44 Home Health Visit

54 Long Term Care Waiver Services
56 Medically Related Transportation
69 Maternity

72 Inhalation Therapy

74 Private Duty Nursing

75 Prosthetic Devices

A4 Psychiatric

AD Occupational Therapy

AE Physical Therapy

AF Speech Therapy

AL Vision - Optometry

CcQ Case Management

Prognosis Codes (Home Health and Private Duty Nursing Services Only)

Use this table for the appropriate code to describe the patient’s prognosis.

Code Description
1-2 Good
4-6 Fair
7-8 Poor
4.3.3 Requesting a Revision to a Prior Authorization

Providers may request a change to a prior authorization for DME and certain
medical services by completing Form 471. Prior authorizations, for which a claim
has been paid, may not be revised until the claim has been voided. The form is
to be used for PA requests in evaluation status or for simple changes to an
approved PA, such as adding appropriate modifiers. The form is NOT to be
used for reconsiderations of denied PAs or for procedure code changes.
Providers must submit reconsideration for a denied PA following the usual
process of faxing or mailing the PA denial letter to HP, along with the supporting
documentation for reconsideration. Providers may submit a new PA for
procedure code changes. Complete the appropriate sections on the form and
fax to the Alabama Medicaid Agency at (334) 353-9352 or (334) 353-49009.
Please allow five business days for processing. The form may be accessed at
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.1
Billing Forms.aspx
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